

300 S. Church Street

Jonesboro, AR 72401

City of Jonesboro



Legislation Text

File #: ORD-18:052, Version: 1

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING ORDINANCE 11:083 AND ADOPTING BY REFERENCE CHAPTER 66 SECTION 5 ENTITLED SPECIAL EVENT PERMIT, FOR THE REGULATION OF SPECIAL EVENTS AND STREET CLOSINGS IN THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS

WHEREAS, pursuant to ACA 14-55-207, public notice was given of the City's intent to repeal ordinance 11:083 and to adopt Chapter 66 Section 5 entitled Special Event Permit by reference, and advised that three (3) copies of the document were on file and available for public review and examination in the Office of the City Clerk; and

WHEREAS, all comments, views, suggestions and recommendations have been considered and addressed,

WHEREAS, the City of Jonesboro previously adopted Ordinance 11:083 entitled Special Event Assembly Permit on December 6, 2011,

WHEREAS, the City of Jonesboro desires to repeal said Ordinance and adopt by reference Chapter 66 Section 5 entitled Special Events Permit,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS THAT:

- 1. That Ordinance 11:083 is hereby repealed.
- 2. That Chapter 66-5 entitled Special Event Permit, which is attached hereto, is hereby adopted by reference and shall become a part of the Jonesboro Municipal Code.
- 3. All other ordinances and/or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 2nd day of October, 2018.